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DearRepremativeEdwards: 

You ask whether a municipality may use s&s taxes l&vied pumuant to section 4B 
of article 5190.6. V.T.C.S., to construct sanitq sewer lines in en existing residential 
subdivisiti.~ The answer to your question depends upon the meaning of the term “project” 
for purposes of section 4B. 

Subsection (a) of section 4B defines the term “project- es follows: 

(a) In this section: 

. . . . 

(2) “Project” means Ien& builti equipmeat, fkilitim 
and improvements inchtded in the definition of that term under 
Section 2 of this Act, including stadiums, recycling fkcilitim end 
land, buildings, equipment, kilities, end improvements found by 
the board of directors to: 

(A) be required or suit&k fix use for profkvional end 
amateur (imclllding children’s) sport& athluic, ultertain- 
mat, tourist, convention, end public park purposes end 
Ewents. inchlding stadbm, ball parlts. euditoriums, emphi- 
theaterq concert halls, leaning center% parks and park 
fkdities, open space bnpro~ municipal buildings, 
mum exhiiion kilitie end related store, rertaurant, 
concession, end automobile perking facilities, r&ted zuea 
tmnqntation faciLti% and f&ted r&ok sbects, and 
water and sewer fzilities, and other related improvements 
thatenhanccanyofthoseituqor 
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(B) promote or develop new or expanded business 
enterprises, including a project to provide public safety 
facilities, streets and roads, drainage and related improve- 
ments, demolition of uisting structures, general municipally 
owned improvements as well as any improvements or 
tkilities that are related to any of those projects and crrry 
other projeci thm the bomd &em&es in iis dismetiian 
promotes or db&ps new or expanakd business 
tWt#pt.iS&. 

V.T.C.S. art. 5190.6, § 4B(a) (emphasis added). 

We consider whether the construction of ssnitary sewer lines inan existing 
residential subdivision falls within the definition of “project” under either subpart of the 
foregoing d&nition.r Section 4B(a)(2)(A) refers to sewer fkcihties related to sports and 
entertainment centers, and appesrs to be limited to sewer fadlities related to such centers. 
The section 4B(a)(2)(A) definition of “project” does not appear to embrace construcdon 
of sanitq sewer lines in an existing residential subdivision. 

Section 4B(a)(2)(B), on the other hsnd, is broadly written. Although it lists 
cede hinds of projects, it also generally refers to “any other project that the board in its 
akrerion determines promotes or develops new or expanded business enmrprk.” 
(Emphasis added.) Clearly, section 4B authorizes a board of directors of any development 

‘sccuan 2(10) ofarticle 5190.6 dcancs the tam “Jrojca” to fncan 

thcla&buildings,@pmcnsfaciltia,aIld~(oncwmorr)found 
hythcboardofdireuorE-tokreqokdoradlahlcforthcpromntionof 
dmbpma~andacpandonof~andiadostrialfaciliitia. 
transportatioa facilities (hhldiilg but not liolitcd to aiqums, ports, mass 
commnting facilities, and paticing facilities), sewage KS solid waste diqmal 
facilitiq mycling facilities, air or wata poUotion amtml faciliticq hcilitics for 
tlwtiu&hingdwatertothcgcneralpuhUc,dimibution~smaU 
%vadmscfaciuticEcapablcof~gaE-rtongcanddiEmwon 
antas. snd facilitia which arc nwal to any of the forcgoillg, and in 
flzhmccofthcpobucpvpmaofuIisAqauudcanodinthcndaofthc 
l==Departmmtaf-1. 

Tk Eudon 2(10) ddhition of-projat” IduE to ‘EnvagE or Kllid wuc dispod facilii...and 
fscililicE which arc lewd to any of tlw foIqoing.” A”projat”lmdcrlhisdcfinitionmuEtba-ia 
f~haamofthcpubiicpurposer”ofclrticlc5190.6. Givmooramclusion,wcdonntdaidchae 
whcthu the &on 4B(a)(2) ddinition of yprojsr b intend4 lo nrpplmwnt or mstrict the reaioa 2(10) 
&fildtion ofthc icml. St&? V.T.C.S. mt. 5190.6, g 4B(a) C’Projaf meam land, wdhlgs, equipmens 
t%ditiEs, ad improvancn tsirtsl~intbc~nitionofthatlaBl~8alion2oflhis~ 
-g.... “),(g)@PwidingthatuurpmaedrleviedpvsusatU,scstiot,IBmaykuscdu,’pqr(bc 
cosrJ~projatsorthctypaaddcdu,thedcfinitionosthattambysubscaian(a~~this~~“). 
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corporarion orgsnized under article 5190.62 to determine whether the construction of 
sanitary sewer lines in an existing residential subdivision would promote or develop new 
or expanded business enterprises. Although it seems unlikely that the construction of 
sewer facilities in a residential subdivision would promote or develop new or expanded 
business enterprises, we csnnot exclude the possibiiity as a matter of law. Furthermore, a 
board’s demnnina tion would be reviewed under an abuse of discretion smndard. Whether 
the board abused its discretion would require the resolution of factusl issues and therefore 
would be beyond the purview of the opinion process. 

SUMMARY 

V.T.C.S. article 5190.6, section 4B authorizes the board of 
directors of a development corporation orgsnized under V.T.C.S. 
article 5190.6 to determine whether the construction of sanitary 
sewer lines in an existing residential subdivision would promote or 
develop new or expanded business enterprises. Although it seems 
unlikely that the construction of sewer facihties in a residential 
subdivision would promote or develop new or expanded business 
enterprises, this office cannot exclude the possiiity as a matter of 
law. The board’s determination would be reviewed under an abuse 
of discretion standard. 

Maly dcmuter 
Assistant Attorney General 
Opiion Committee 

%ec V.T.C.S. art 5190.6,~ 2(l) (defkng”“““““““““““““““““““of~n”). 


